
INITIATIVE PETITION 
TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE, 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
We, the undersigned, being qualified electors request the following initiated law be placed on the ballot as provided by law.  
 

SPONSORING COMMITTEE 
 
The following are the names and addresses of the qualified electors of the state of North Dakota who, as the sponsoring committee for the petitioners, 
represent and act for the petitioners in accordance with law: 

Michael J. Haugen, Chairman 
1124 5th St No 
Fargo ND 58102 
 
Jeffrey S. Zarling 
1518 6th Avenue West 
Williston ND 58801 
 
Wade Boeshans 
1236 Riverside Lane 
Washburn ND 58577 
 
Danita E. Bye 
5125 84th Ave NW 
Stanley ND 58784 
 
Richard N. Bingeman 
6814 Darby Lane 
Williston ND 58801 
 
Matthew Butler 
6 Briarwood Pl. 
Fargo, ND 58104 
 
Susan Shearer 
2378 32nd Ave NE 
Harvey ND 58341 
 
 

Kathleen Neset 
6853 102 Ave NW 
Tioga, ND 58852 
 
Kent Reierson 
1321 25th St W 
Williston ND 58801 
 
E. Melissa Dixon 
903 Orchard Park Dr 
Fargo ND 58104 
 
Jonathan Sickler 
152 Christian Drive 
Grand Forks ND 58201 
 
Bruce W. Furness 
311 11th Ave S 
Fargo ND 58103 
 
Jeremy P. Neuharth 
1420 4th St N 
Fargo ND 58102 
 
Nicholas Hacker 
31 Captain Leach Dr 
Mandan ND 58554 
 
 

Steven J Swiontek 
3645 Juniper Ct S 
Fargo ND 58104 
 
Stephen Peter Stenehjem 
4724 Chokecherry Ct 
West Fargo ND 58078 
 
K. Ruth Hedger 
501 Elks Dr. Unit B 
Dickinson ND 58601 
 
Christie Huber Obenauer 
421 1st Ave NW 
Hazen ND 58545 
 
Kenneth A. Callahan 
822 2nd Avenue East 
Williston ND 58801 
 
Zachary Paulson 
628 Sommerset Lane 
West Fargo ND 58078 
 
Walter Keller 
17850 28th St NW 
Baldwin ND 58521 
 
 

Kate Black 
2919 Promontory Dr 
Bismarck ND 58503 
 
Jon E. Strinden 
2657 Meadowcreek Circle 
Fargo ND 58104 
 
Timothy C. Hager 
11145 40th St SE 
Valley City ND 58072 
 
Roger A. Reierson 
1103 26th Ave. South 
Fargo, ND 58103 
 
Calli Jo Thorne 
11754 43rd St NW 
Watford City ND 58854 
 
Erika Jo Kenner 
440 6th Ave SE 
Leeds ND 58346 
 
Barry Wilfahrt 
3801 S 11th St Unit A 
Grand Forks ND 58201 
 
 



L. John MacMartin 
213 7th St SE 
Minot ND 58701 
 
Guy M. Moos 
2132 7th Street West 
Dickinson ND 58601 
 
Kay L Ames 
604 6th St N 
Wahpeton ND 58075 
 
Steven D. Britsch 
412 Ridgewood Rd 
Devils Lake ND 58301 
 
 

Alan W. Palmer 
319 39th Avenue South 
Grand Forks ND 58201 
 
David L. Johnston 
2027 Rose Creek Drive South 
Fargo ND 58104-6804 
 
Mark J. Jantzer 
1620 11th St SW 
Minot ND 58701 
 
 

Hal Ecker 
1140 Brooks Dr 
West Fargo ND 58078 
 
William R Wedberg Jr 
320 2nd Ave E PO Box 67 
Hunter ND 58048 
 
William M. Ziegler 
6940 Riverdale Drive 
Horace ND 58047 
 

Mary O Aaland 
1103 Broadway N 
Fargo ND 58102 
 
Rachel R Logan 
1680 Mike St, Apt 601 
Dickinson ND 58601 
 
Bradley R. Sheldon 
327 23rd Ave SW 
Washburn ND 58577 
 
 
 
 

 
    
  



 
PETITION TITLE 

 
This initiated measure would amend Section 9 of Article III and Section 16 of Article IV of the North Dakota constitution. Under this measure, a constitutional 
amendment by initiative petition or legislative action could not contain more than one subject and adoption of the amendment would require the affirmative vote of 
at least sixty percent of the votes cast by the electors.  
 
 

FULL TEXT OF THE MEASURE 
 
IF MATERIAL IS UNDERSCORED, IT IS NEW MATERIAL WHICH IS BEING ADDED. IF MATERIAL IS OVERSTRUCK BY DASHES, THE MATERIAL IS BEING 
DELETED. IF MATERIAL IS NOT UNDERSCORED OR OVERSTRUCK, THE MATERIAL IS EXISTING LAW THAT IS NOT BEING CHANGED. 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 
 
Section 1. Section 9 of Article III of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota is amended and reenacted as follows: 
 
ARTICLE III. POWERS RESERVED TO THE PEOPLE. 

Section 9. A constitutional amendment may be proposed by initiative petition. The proposed amendment may not comprise more than one subject, and the secretary 
of state may not approve the initiative petition for circulation if the proposed amendment comprises more than one subject. If signed by electors equal in number to 
four percent of the resident population of the state at the last federal decennial census, the petition may be submitted to the secretary of state. If at least sixty 
percent of the votes cast on the constitutional amendment are affirmative, the amendment is deemed enacted. All other provisions relating to initiative measures 

apply heretoto initiative measures for constitutional amendments.  

Section 2. Section 16 of Article IV of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota is amended and reenacted as follows: 
 
ARTICLE IV. LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 
 
Section 16. Any amendment to this constitution comprised of not more than one subject may be proposed in either house of the legislative assembly, and if agreed to 
upon a roll call by a majority of the members elected to each house, must be submitted to the electors and if a majority. If at least sixty percent of the votes cast 
thereonon the amendment are in the affirmative, the amendment is a part of this constitution. 
 
 

 

 

 

 
  



 

INSTRUCTIONS TO PETITION SIGNERS 
 

You are being asked to sign a petition. You must be a qualified elector. This means you are eighteen years old, you have lived in North Dakota thirty days, and you 
are a United States citizen. All signers shall also legibly print their name, complete residential address or rural route or general delivery address, and the date of 
signing on the petition. Every qualified elector signing a petition must do so in the presence of the individual circulating the petition. 

 
QUALIFIED ELECTORS 

 
Month/Day 

/Year 
PRINTED 

Name of Qualified Elector 
SIGNED 

Name of Qualified Elector 

Residential Address or 
Complete Rural Route or 
General Delivery Address 

 

City, State, Zip Code 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     

6     

7     

8     

9     

10     

11     

12     

13     

14     



 

Month/Day 
/Year 

PRINTED 
Name of Qualified Elector 

SIGNED 
Name of Qualified Elector 

Residential Address or 
Complete Rural Route or 
General Delivery Address 

 

City, State, Zip Code 

15     

16     

17     

18     

19     

20     

21     

22     

23     

24     

25     

26     

27     

28     

29     

30     

31     

32     



 

Month/Day 
/Year 

PRINTED 
Name of Qualified Elector 

SIGNED 
Name of Qualified Elector 

Residential Address or 
Complete Rural Route or 
General Delivery Address 

 

City, State, Zip Code 

33     

34     

35     

36     

37     

38     

39     

40     

41     

42     

43     

44     

45     

46     

47     

48     

49     

50     



 

State of North Dakota 

 
County of    

(county where signed) 

 
 
 
 

I,   , being sworn, say that I am a qualified elector; that I reside at 
(circulator) 

 

  ; 
(address) 

 
that each signature contained on the attached petition was executed in my presence; and that to the best of my knowledge and belief 
each individual whose signature appears on the attached petition is a qualified elector; and that each signature contained on the 
attached petition is the genuine signature of the individual whose name it purports to be. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(signature of circulator) 

 
 
 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on  , 20  , at  , North Dakota. 
(city) 

 
 
 

(Notary Stamping Device) 
 

(signature of notarial officer) 

 


